

**Kalan Devi (deceased) through LRs vs. Prem Chand  
& others**

**RSA No. 6 of 2024**

**23.05.2024 Present:** Mr. R.K. Gautam, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Jai Ram Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Athrav Sharma, Advocate, for the respondents.

Mr. Suneet Verma, Advocate, vice Mr. Prantap Sharma, for respondent No.2.

It has been submitted that respondent No.4 (Meghan Devi) had died on 18<sup>th</sup> January, 2022 before the learned First Appellate Court, whereas the judgment was passed on 29<sup>th</sup> September, 2023. It has further been submitted that LRs of respondent No. 4 were already on record and the death of respondent No.4 before the learned First Appellate Court will not make any difference.

Let the matter be listed for consideration after four weeks.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)  
Judge**

**May 23, 2024**  
(*ravinder*)